
GUSTAV/IKE ACTION PLAN AMENDMENT 25 

1 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

DISASTER RECOVERY INITIATIVE 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT  

CONSOLIDATED SECURITY, DISASTER ASSISTANCE, 
AND CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS 

ACT, 2009 
H.R. 2638 / Public Law 110–329 

 
Louisiana Office of Community Development/Disaster Recovery Unit 

Non-Substantial AMENDMENT No. 25 TO STATE OF LOUISIANA ACTION PLAN 
FOR THE UTILIZATION OF CDBG FUNDS IN RESPONSE TO 

HURRICANES GUSTAV AND IKE 
 
 

Submitted to HUD: June 22, 2022 
 

HUD Approved: June 28, 2022 
 
 

John Bel Edward 
Governor 

 
Billy Nungesser 

Lieutenant Governor 
 

Jay Dardenne 
Commissioner of Administration 

 



GUSTAV/IKE ACTION PLAN AMENDMENT 25 

2 

 

 

Amendment Number 25 to State of Louisiana Action Plan for Disaster Recovery - 
Utilizing Funding from the Consolidated Security, Disaster Assistance, and 

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2009 (Public Law 110-329) 
 

The State of Louisiana was allocated a total of $1,093,212,571 for recovery from hurricanes Gustav 
and  Ike. 
 
Since the original submittal of the state’s Disaster Recovery Action Plan to HUD on January 8, 
2009, the state has received several approvals of subsequent Action Plan Amendments for 
program designed to receive CDBG disaster funds. This Action Plan Amendment 25 is being 
submitted to HUD for approval of the reallocation of funds from the previously approved programs 
to the Municipal Infrastructure program and the Economic Revitalization program. The 
Louisiana Office of Community Development (OCD) is requesting to transfer funds from the 
Allocation to Parishes to Municipal Infrastructure program. The additional funds are intended to 
address the remaining unmet needs required to return these municipalities’ infrastructure back to 
full operation, as well as implementing additional needed improvements to reduce the negative 
impacts from natural disasters. OCD is also requesting the reallocation of funds from the Allocation 
to Parishes program, the Agriculture program, the Economic Development and Growth 
Infrastructure program, the Fishery Recovery program, the Comprehensive Resiliency program, 
and the Admin, Planning, and Technical Assistance program to Economic Revitalization. The 
additional funds are intended to address the remaining unmet needs required to continue 
implementation of the comprehensive business recovery plan that addresses near and long-term 
capital needs and accelerate economic development.  
 
This APA 25 is considered non-substantial because it does not create new programs, does not 
change   eligible beneficiaries and is less than a 15% change in funding levels. 
 
Gustav/Ike Action Plan Amendment 25: Reallocation of Funds from Allocation to Parishes 
program, the Agriculture program, the Economic Development and Growth Infrastructure 
program, the Fishery Recovery program, the Comprehensive resiliency program, and the 
Admin, Planning, and Technical Assistance program to Economic Revitalization program and 
Municipal Infrastructure program. 
 
  



GUSTAV/IKE ACTION PLAN AMENDMENT 25 

3 

 

 

State of Louisiana Total CDBG-DR Allocations 

  
 Previous 
Allocation   Change  

 Revised 
Allocation  

Percent 
Change 

Total Allocation 
       
1,093,212,571.00    

     
1,093,212,571.00    

Allocation to Parishes 
           
565,541,122.00    (3,499,881.98) 

         
562,041,240.02  -0.62% 

HUD Required to Affordable 
Housing         

State Affordable Rental 
Housing 

             
50,428,173.00                            -    

           
50,428,173.00  0.00% 

Piggyback Program 
             
25,000,000.00                            -    

           
25,000,000.00  0.00% 

Public Housing - State 
             
14,598,235.00                            -    

           
14,598,235.00  0.00% 

Homelessness Prevention 
Program 

                
4,372,437.00                            -    

              
4,372,437.00  0.00% 

Parish - Affordable Rental 
             
24,000,000.00                            -    

           
24,000,000.00  0.00% 

Soft Seconds Mortgage 
                
5,104,455.18                            -    

              
5,104,455.18  0.00% 

Agriculture Program 
             
58,808,336.94  

      
(121,468.31) 

           
58,686,868.63  -0.21% 

Coastal Communities Restoration 
             
27,383,297.00                            -    

           
27,383,297.00  0.00% 

Municipalities Infrastructure 
             
35,092,337.80  604,000.00 

           
35,696,337.80  1.72% 

Economic Revitalization 
             
63,781,141.25  

     
5,838,983.96  

           
69,620,125.21  9.15% 

Economic Development and 
Growth Infrastructure 

             
80,000,000.00  

      
(663,463.53) 

           
79,336,536.47  -0.83% 

Fishery Recovery Program 
             
33,515,955.94  

      
(160,400.09) 

           
33,355,555.85  -0.48% 

Comprehensive Resiliency 
             
13,030,716.68  

      
(107,091.83) 

           
12,923,624.85  -0.82% 

Nonprofit Homeowner Rehab 
                                     
-                              -    

                                   
-    0.00% 

Interoperable Communications  
             
17,074,657.14                            -    

           
17,074,657.14  0.00% 

Recovery Public Service 
             
19,845,472.07                            -    

           
19,845,472.07  0.00% 

Cost-Share Reserves Program 
                                     
-                              -    

                                   
-    0.00% 

Admin, Planning & Tech 
Assistance 

             
55,636,234.00  (1,890,678.22) 

           
53,745,555.78  -3.40% 

Total   
       
1,093,212,571.00                            -    

     
1,093,212,571.00  0.00% 

 
 



GUSTAV/IKE ACTION PLAN AMENDMENT 25 

4 

 

 

 
I. Reallocation of Funds for Existing Programs 

 
 

A. Allocation to Parishes 
 
The Allocation to Parishes Program is decreased to $562,041,240.02 because funds have been de-
obligated from activities that are completed and closed out. New parish allocations are list below. 
This program was created in Action Plan, Amendment 1 and amended in Amendment 2. 
 

Allocation to Parishes  Previous Allocation   Change   Revised Allocation  

Terrebonne  $                    123,270,148.00                            -      $              123,270,148.00  
Cameron  $                      53,148,217.00                            -      $                53,148,217.00  
Iberville  $                      44,197,877.00                            -      $                44,197,877.00  
East Baton Rouge  $                      34,223,293.00                            -      $                34,223,293.00  
Lafourche  $                      33,633,297.00   $                 (3,015,000.00)  $                30,618,297.00  
Jefferson  $                      27,143,935.00                            -      $                27,143,935.00  
Assumption  $                      26,879,387.00                            -      $                26,879,387.00  
St. Mary  $                      19,461,923.00                            -      $                19,461,923.00  
Ascension  $                      19,370,564.00                            -      $                19,370,564.00  
Calcasieu  $                      17,707,489.00                            -      $                17,707,489.00  
Rapides  $                      16,362,354.00                            -      $                16,362,354.00  
Pointe Coupee  $                      15,916,088.00                            -      $                15,916,088.00  
St. Landry  $                      12,769,792.00   $                             (511.99)  $                12,769,280.01  
Livingston  $                      11,264,828.00   $                       (36,710.74)  $                11,228,117.26  
Iberia  $                      11,035,502.00                            -      $                11,035,502.00  
St. James  $                      10,533,467.00                            -      $                10,533,467.00  
Tangipahoa  $                      10,032,566.00                            -      $                10,032,566.00  
Vermilion  $                         8,369,081.00   $                       (36,483.01)  $                  8,332,597.99  
West Baton Rouge  $                         8,197,025.00                            -      $                  8,197,025.00  
St. John The Baptist  $                         6,984,655.00                            -      $                  6,984,655.00  
St. Martin  $                         5,312,648.00                            -      $                  5,312,648.00  
St. Charles  $                         4,809,266.00   $                               (46.00)  $                  4,809,220.00  
Franklin  $                         4,471,702.00                            -      $                  4,471,702.00  
Avoyelles  $                         3,906,483.00                            -      $                  3,906,483.00  
Lafayette  $                         3,845,537.00                            -      $                  3,845,537.00  
St. Tammany  $                         3,794,007.00                            -      $                  3,794,007.00  
Ouachita  $                         3,709,549.00   $                             (650.58)  $                  3,708,898.42  
St. Helena  $                         3,402,232.00   $                       (50,831.27)  $                  3,351,400.73  
East Feliciana  $                         3,011,481.00                            -      $                  3,011,481.00  
Acadia  $                         2,513,759.00   $                                  (6.00)  $                  2,513,753.00  
Catahoula  $                         2,277,264.00                            -      $                  2,277,264.00  
Evangeline  $                         2,237,170.00                            -      $                  2,237,170.00  



GUSTAV/IKE ACTION PLAN AMENDMENT 25 

5 

 

 

Allocation to Parishes  Previous Allocation   Change   Revised Allocation  

Orleans  $                         1,982,628.00   $                       (12,431.56)  $                  1,970,196.44  
Plaquemines  $                         1,929,632.00   $                             (342.50)  $                  1,929,289.50  
West Feliciana  $                         1,441,783.00                            -      $                  1,441,783.00  
East Carroll  $                         1,203,307.00   $                     (187,156.17)  $                  1,016,150.83  
Beauregard  $                            704,534.00   $                       (10,309.96)  $                      694,224.04  
Richland  $                            684,802.00   $                       (88,055.24)  $                      596,746.76  
Allen  $                            498,193.00   $                       (28,237.61)  $                      469,955.39  
Concordia  $                            470,415.00   $                       (12,959.09)  $                      457,455.91  
Grant  $                            424,360.00                            -      $                      424,360.00  
Morehouse  $                            361,753.00                            -      $                      361,753.00  
Jefferson Davis  $                            334,500.00                            -      $                      334,500.00  
St. Bernard  $                            250,549.00                            -      $                      250,549.00  
Washington  $                            228,287.00                            -      $                      228,287.00  
West Carroll  $                            179,056.00   $                         (3,694.44)  $                      175,361.56  
La Salle  $                            154,738.00   $                         (2,821.50)  $                      151,916.50  
Madison  $                            150,000.00   $                             (500.00)  $                      149,500.00  
Sabine  $                            150,000.00   $                         (7,500.00)  $                      142,500.00  
Tensas  $                            150,000.00   $                             (610.80)  $                      149,389.20  
Union  $                            150,000.00                            -      $                      150,000.00  
Vernon  $                            150,000.00   $                         (5,000.00)  $                      145,000.00  
Winn  $                            150,000.00   $                               (23.52)  $                      149,976.48  
Total  $                    565,541,123.00   $                 (3,499,881.98)  $              562,041,241.02  

 
B. Agriculture Programs  
 
The Agriculture Program is decreased to $58,686,868.63 because funds have been de-obligated 
from activities that are completed and closed out. This program was created in Action Plan, 
Amendment 1 and last amended in Amendment 22. 
 
 
C. Municipalities Infrastructure Program 
 
The Municipalities Infrastructure Program will be increased to $35,696,337.80. This program was 
created in Action Plan Amendment 3, and last amended in Amendment 24. The state continues to 
assess municipalities that are under-resourced in their ability to implement mitigation measures that 
harden their infrastructure and enhance the day to day well-being of their communities. Increased 
funds will further assist the state to support the mission of HUD to build more resilient communities, 
and fund the final eligible activity before closeout.  
 
D. Economic Revitalization  
 
The Economic Revitalization Program will be increased to $69,620,125.21. This program was created 
in Action Plan Amendment 2, and last amended in Amendment 24. The state continues to implement 
a comprehensive business recovery plan that addresses near and long-term capital needs and 
accelerate economic development. Increased funds will further assist the state to support the mission 



GUSTAV/IKE ACTION PLAN AMENDMENT 25 

6 

 

 

of HUD to restore the State’s overall economy, and fund the final eligible activity before closeout.  
 
 
E. Economic Development and Growth Infrastructure Program 
 
The Economic Development and Growth Infrastructure Program is decreased to $79,336,536.47 
because funds have been de-obligated from activities that are completed and closed out. This 
program was created in Action Plan, Amendment 4.  
 
 
F. Fishery Recovery Program 
 
The Fishery Recovery Program is decreased to $33,555,555.85 because funds have been de-
obligated from activities that are completed and closed out. This program was created in Action Plan, 
Amendment 1 and last amended in Amendment 22. 
 
G. Comprehensive Resiliency Program 
 
The Comprehensive Resiliency Program is decreased to $12,923,624.85 because funds have been 
de-obligated from activities that are completed and closed out. This program was created in Action 
Plan, Amendment 3 and last amended in Amendment 24. 
 
H. Admin, Planning and Technical Assistance 
 
The Admin, Planning and Technical Assistance Program is decreased to $53,745,555.78 because 
funds have been de-obligated from activities that are completed and closed out. This program was 
created in Action Plan, Amendment 1 and last amended in Amendment 23. 


